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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On June 1, 2010, Vivian Horton (“Horton” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging, among other things the following:  that the Complainant wants the lien removed from her property; that the bill belongs to Lavan Opher and Rasheda Gilliam; that Mr. Opher’s gas service was terminated in 2007; that the Respondent never informed her that her tenants had outstanding bills; that the Respondent waited three years to place a lien on her property; and that the Respondent should have terminated the gas service before the outstanding balance reached thousands of dollars.



On July 1, 2010, the Respondent, through its counsel, filed an Answer and Preliminary Objections.  In the Answer, the Respondent admitted that a lien was placed against the property at 7415 Lapwing Place, 1st floor, Philadelphia, PA 19153.  The lien was for $5,574.50.  The Respondent denied that the second floor tenant, Rasheda Gilliam, terminated service in 2007.  The Respondent also denied that it waited three years to place a lien on the property.  The Respondent averred that after Ms. Gilliam requested discontinuance of service on May 26, 2010, a final bill of $5,867.35 was issued to Ms. Gilliam.  


By Order dated December 9, 2010, the preliminary objection averring that the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Complainant’s claim that the Respondent rendered her inadequate service was denied.  In addition, the Order sustained the preliminary objection requesting that the complaint be stricken because it included impertinent matter and a claim for relief in the form of monetary damages.  Therefore, the allegations regarding removing the lien from the Complainant’s property and granting the Complainant monetary damages were dismissed prior to the hearing (Tr. 4).



A hearing was held in this matter on December 14, 2010, with Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham as the presiding officer.  The Complainant, Vivian Horton, testified in support of the complaint and sponsored eight exhibits:  Complainant’s Exhibit A-Account payoff inquiry form; Complainant’s Exhibit B-settlement paper; Complainant’s Exhibit C- rental lease for first floor, dated August 10, 2005; Complainant’s Exhibit D-Complainant’s letter to Lavan Opher; Complainant’s Exhibit E-May 18, 2010 letter from PGW to the Complainant; Complainant’s Exhibit F-PGW Answer to the Commission; Complainant’s Exhibit G-bill from PGW due June 26, 2007; and Complainant’s Exhibit H-lease for Sherman Murray.  



Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, represented the Philadelphia Gas Works.  The Respondent presented one witness, Jennifer Raksnis, a customer review unit officer for the Respondent, who sponsored three exhibits:  PGW Exhibit 1–Statement of Account for R. Gilliam; PGW Exhibit 2-Contacts for Account-R. Gilliam; and PGW Exhibit 3-BCCS-R. Gilliam’s Account.



The record in this case consists of a 43-page transcript and 11 exhibits.  The record in this case closed on January 3, 2011.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant is Vivian Horton, 8023 Morris Place, Philadelphia, PA 19153.


2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant was the owner of the property at 7415 Lapwing Place, Philadelphia, PA 19153, service address, from 2005 to 2010 (Tr. 7, 10; C. Ex. C, H).


4.
The Complainant leased the first floor to Lavan Opher.  The lease was dated August 10, 2005 (Tr. 11, 12, 14; C. Ex C). 


5.
Lavan Opher leased apartment 1 at the service address from August 15, 2005 through March 31, 2010 (Tr. 11, 12; C. Ex. C, D).


6.
The Complainant lived on the second floor of the Lapwing Place property from August 2005 to September 2007 (Tr. 12). 


7.
Sherman Murray lived on the second floor from November 1, 2007 to December 2009 (Tr. 9, 12, 16; C. Ex. H). 



8.
Ms. Gilliam was Mr. Opher’s girlfriend (Tr. 8).



9.
The gas service was on when Ms. Gilliam, an occupant at the service address, requested gas service in her name for the first floor apartment (Tr. 38).



10.
On April 1, 2007, the Respondent established a gas account in Ms. Gilliam’s name at the service address, 7415 Lapwing Place Apt 1F, Philadelphia, PA., at account number 731331849 (Tr. 23; PGW Ex. 2).


11.
The Respondent issued the first bill to Ms. Gilliam in June 2007 (Tr. 23; PGW Ex. 1). 



12.
All of Ms. Gilliam’s bills were based on actual readings (Tr. 25; PGW Ex. 1).



13.
While Ms. Gilliam was a customer, PGW attempted to collect on her account (Tr. 26; PGW Ex. 2).


14.
Ms. Gilliam filed an informal complaint with the Bureau of Consumer Services on February 29, 2008 at BCS#2350932 (Tr. 31, 32; PGW Exs. 2, 3).


15.
A payment arrangement was established in the Bureau of Consumer Services decision, dated March 25, 2008 (Tr. 32; PGW Ex. 2 at 3). 




16.
Ms. Gilliam filed another informal complaint with the Bureau of Consumer Services on August 8, 2008 at BCS#2428045 (Tr. 32; PGW Exs. 2, 3).


17.
The second Bureau of Consumer Services complaint was dismissed on February 16, 2010 (PGW Ex. 2 at 4). 


18.
In response to the shut-off notice dated March 24, 2009, Ms. Gilliam submitted a medical certificate to avoid a shut off (PGW Ex. 2 at 4).


19.
The Complainant put the property up for sale in 2010 (Tr. 7, 8).


20.
The Complainant sent a letter to Mr. Opher indicating that she was selling the building and that he had to vacate the property (Tr. 14, 15; C s Ex. D).


21.
Mr. Opher and Ms. Gilliam moved out by March 31, 2010 (Tr. 8, 40).



22.
When the title company requested a final bill from the Respondent, the Respondent stated that Lavan Opher and Rasheda Gilliam owed $8,058.21 (Tr. 7; C. Ex. A). 



23.
The Complainant contacted the Respondent on May 21, 2010 to get an explanation about the final bill (Tr. 8).  


24.
Ms. Gilliam called the Respondent on May 26, 2010 to have the gas service turned off (Tr. 38; PGW Ex. 2).



25.
Ms. Gilliam’s final balance was $5,867.35 (Tr. 24; PGW Ex. 1).



26.
The Complainant’s settlement for the Lapwing Place property was held on June 4, 2010 (Tr. 7, 8, 10, 40; C. Ex. 1, 2).



27.
The Complainant paid $5,723.60 to the Respondent at settlement.  The balance of $143.75 remains on Ms. Gilliam’s final bill (Tr. 24; PGW Ex. 1).


28.
The Respondent’s Landlord Cooperation Program went into effect in August 2006.  The Respondent notified people, especially landlords, about the program in various ways.  The Respondent mailed letters to landlords with active licenses from L&I.  The Respondent put inserts in its bills, announced it on the radio and published it in the newspaper (Tr. 19, 20, 35, 36).  



29.
The Complainant was not enrolled in the Landlord Cooperation Program (Tr. 10; PGW Ex. 2 at 5).



30.
Landlords that are enrolled in the Landlord Cooperation Program can get information about delinquent bills (Tr. 19).
DISCUSSION



Pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  Various Pennsylvania courts have defined the term “substantial evidence” as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



It should be noted that the allegations in the complaint regarding the lien were dismissed in the prehearing order denying in part and granting in part preliminary objections which was issued on December 9, 2010.  In that order the following was explained:  

With respect to the Respondent’s second preliminary objection, it is clear that the money paid by the Complainant to remove the lien on her rental property cannot be ‘refunded’ by the Respondent.  To the extent that the Complainant can recover those funds, it must be from her former tenant in an action before a Magisterial District Judge or in a Court of Common Pleas.  It is well-settled that the Commission is without the authority to award damages to a Complainant.  See, Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Morrow v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 330 Pa. Super. 276, 479 A.2d 548 (1984); West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 104 Pa. Cmwlth. 21, 521 A.2d 75 (1987); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 402 Pa. Super. 87, 586 A.2d 409 (1991).  


Furthermore, at the hearing, the undersigned stated that the Commission did not have jurisdiction to address the lien and that the Commission could not award monetary damages to the Complainant (Tr. 4).  Therefore, the lien allegations will not be discussed in this decision. 



In the Answer the Respondent stated that Ms. Gilliam was the Complainant’s second floor tenant (Tr. 15, 16; C. Ex. F).  The Complainant testified that Ms. Gilliam never lived on the second floor of the Lapwing Place property.  The Complainant produced evidence to show that the Complainant lived there from August 2005 to September 2007 (Tr. 16; C. Ex. G).  Then Sherman Murray lived on the second floor from November 1, 2007 to December 2009 (Tr. 9, 16; C Ex. H).  Jennifer Raksnis, a customer review unit officer for the Respondent, said that it was a typographical error in the answer.  All of the evidence provided by the Respondent demonstrates that Ms. Gilliam had service on the first floor of the service address.



Ms. Raksnis explained that Ms. Gilliam could get service in her name at the service address since the service was already on and she was an occupant (Tr. 38).



Ms. Raksnis testified that the Respondent attempted to collect the outstanding balance from Ms. Gilliam.  The Respondent showed that Ms. Gilliam filed two Bureau of Consumer Services complaints.  In addition, Ms. Gilliam used a medical certificate to prevent a shut off.  



Ms. Raksnis testified about the Landlord Cooperation Program which went into effect in August 2006 (Tr. 19).  Before the program started in July 2005, 70,000 letters were mailed to landlords with active licenses with L&I.  In addition, other methods were used to notify the public about the program (Tr. 19, 20).  If the Complainant was in the Landlord Cooperation Program she would have been able to obtain information about the tenant’s delinquent account.  However, the Complainant did not participate in the Landlord Cooperation Program (Tr. 10; PGW Ex. 2 at 6).



The Complainant has failed to prove that the Respondent rendered inadequate service by allowing the Complainant’s tenant to receive natural gas service for months without paying and without notifying the Complainant of the exposure to a lien being placed on her property due to the tenant’s non-payment.  The Complainant’s did not demonstrate that the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1501.  Consequently, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety. 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.


2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).



3.
It is well-settled that the Commission is without the authority to award damages to a Complainant.  See, Feingold v. Bell Of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Morrow v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 330 Pa. Super. 276, 479 A.2d 548 (1984); West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 104 Pa. Cmwlth. 21, 521 A.2d 75 (1987); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 402 Pa. Super. 87, 586 A.2d 409 (1991).

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Vivian Horton against the Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket C-2010-2181056 is dismissed.



2.
That the record in this case is marked closed.

Date:
January 11, 2012



___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge
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